साऊथ ईस्टर्न कोलफील्ड्स लिमिटेड

(कोल इंडिया लिमिटेड की अनुषंगी कंपनी) पंजीकृत कार्यालय - सीपत रोड़, बिलासपुर (छत्तीसगढ़) 495006 दरभाष : 07752 246322, फैक्स : 07752 246472

विपणन एवं विक्रय विभाग



South Eastern Coalfields Limited

(A subsidiary of Coal India Limited) Regd. Office - Seepat Road, Bilaspur, (CG) 495006 PHONE: 07752 246322 FAX: 07752 246472

Marketing & Sales Department

Date: 16-12-2020

SECL/BSP/M&S/EA/ 17/3

Notice for Sale of coal under Exclusive e-Auction for Non-power consumers (including CPPs)-Phase-5 of 2020-21 (December'20 to February'21)

Non-power consumers of coal located in India desirous of procuring coal from the mines of SECL through Exclusive e-Auction Scheme for own consumption, are hereby notified that the following are the schedule of dates and details of source/grade/size-wise quantities offered for sale by Road mode through Exclusive e-auction scheme.

Schedule of dates

<u>Event</u>	Schedule	Service Provider	
Registration with service provider	16-12-2020 - 26-12-2020		
Submission of EMD (in Form of BG)	16-12-2020 - 21-12-2020	MJS	
Submission of EMD (in Form of Demand Draft, RTGS etc.)	16-12-2020 - 26-12-2020	Limited	
Exclusive e-Auction	Monday, 28 December 2020		

Source-wise Grade-wise offer

	Area	Source	Grade & Size	Reserve Price	Auction Qty	No. Of Lots
Rail	Baikunthpur	Churcha Siding	G3 Sized ROM (-100 mm)	3785	116820 (30 Rakes)	1
	Dipka	Dipka Siding	C11 Sized BONA / 100 mars)	1386	350460 (90 Rakes)	1
	Kusmunda	New Kusmunda	G11 Sized ROM (-100 mm)	1386	350460 (90 Rakes)	1
Road	Bisrampur	Gayatri UG	CF Ci DOM / 250)	3297	20000	1
	Hasdeo	Haldibari UG	G5 Sized ROM (-250 mm)	3297	30000	1
	Johilla	Piparia UG	G9 Sized ROM (-250 mm)	1654	10000	1
	Korba	Rajgamar 4&5	G5 Sized ROM (-250 mm)	3297	15000	1
	Raigarh	Baroud OCM	G9 Sized ROM (-100 mm)	1654	20000	1
		Bijari OC	G7 Sized ROM (-100 mm)	2786	15000	1
	Sohagpur	Damini UG	G9 Sized ROM (-250 mm)	1654	20000	1
		Khairaha UG	G7 Sized ROM (-100 mm)	2786	40000	1
Grand Total					987740	11

This Exclusive e-Auction for Non-Power consumers (including CPPs)-Phase-5 for 2020-21 will be conducted as per the scheme of Exclusive e-Auction as amended upto date.

- Applicable price on the date of dispatch of coal would be variable in line with the changes in the notified price of CIL, i.e. the percentage increase over the Reserve Price arising out of price revision, if any, on the date of dispatch. However, any change in the methodology/guiding principle for determining the reserve price in subsequent days would not be applicable for revision of current method of determining the reserve price, except for such change in the notified price as mentioned above.
- Bidders will have to bid for source-wise, grade-wise quantity in aggregate and month wise coal value is to be deposited as per extant guidelines.
- The validity period of lifting against successful quantity shall be 3 months from December'2020 (December'20 to February'21). Successful bidders have the option of choosing the monthly quantity. For all road-borne lifting, the validity period for lifting of coal shall be 45 days beyond February'21 against the quantity allocated for February'21 (Last month of 3 months lifting period) subject to deposition of coal value.



For Rail supply, validity for taking allotment will be within 30 days of the last date of paying installments of coal value for the month by buyers and supply will be made as per extant railway rules.

- Successful bidders, after winning bid quantity in the auction, shall have to give a declaration to SECL, distributing the aggregate quantity among <u>December'20 to February'21</u> (3 months) within 7 days of auction. However, the distribution of lifting program can be recast if needed based on mutual consent of buyer and seller. In case of non-submission of said distribution of the quantity by the successful bidders, SECL will distribute the quantity booked in equal monthly installments of 3 months.
- Payment of coal value for supply in a month is to be made on monthly basis in two installments as per bidder's choice. The first installment to be deposited within 10 working days of start of the month and the second installment by the end of the month. However, coal value, in accordance with the relevant provisions of the scheme, against Monthly Scheduled Quantity (MSQ) of **Dec'2020** is to be deposited within ten (10) working days of said e-auction. For subsequent months booking/payment schedule as per the provisions of the scheme in this regard will be followed.
- The terms and conditions of notice no. SECL/BSP/M&S/FSA/425/LA/723 dated 03.07.2020 regarding Usance LC shall also be applicable. Consumers desiring to avail Usance LC shall be required to complete all the formalities within stipulated date of payment. (Annex-I)
- In case of default on part of Bidder to deposit coal value of any month, the proportionate EMD shall be forfeited. However, the monthly scheduled quantity can be revised on mutual consent of Buyer and Seller, before the due date of payment of respective month(s).
- All interested registered consumers shall be required to deposit in advance non-interest bearing EMD with respective service provider for such an amount as would cover 10% of the reserve price (of e-Auction concerned) in terms of basic price of coal exclusive of taxes, duties and other charges as applicable before participating in Exclusive e-Auction.
- The bidder shall have the option to furnish the EMD in the format of Bank Guarantee also, which shall be to the tune of 20% of the reserve price of Exclusive e-Auction for the intended bid quantity in terms of Basic price excluding taxes, duties and other charges. The validity of BG shall be at least throughout the pendency of lifting plus 45 days in case of Road mode. The validity of BG shall be at least throughout the pendency of lifting plus 90 days in case of Rail which will be extendable as desired by SECL in case of Rail Supply.
- Bank Guarantee is to be submitted in line with guidelines laid out in Notice dated 17/07/2020 for "Operation of Usance LC, IRLC and other financial functions including receiving of BGs in respect of coal supply at Bilaspur" (Annex-II).
- Regarding "Consent to Operate" from State Pollution Control Board, following may be noted:
 - i. Wherever the State Pollution Control Board is not specifying the validity of the certificate issued by them to the unit or in other words have issued the open ended certificate such a certificate will be considered acceptable and intimation will be sent to the authority responsible for issuance of Pollution Certificate in the State.
 - ii. For the purpose of registration consumers who are yet to receive Pollution Certificate in spite of having applied for the same may furnish evidence by producing certified copy of payment receipts /acknowledgements etc. for such applications made to the pollution control authority. However, before participating into the bidding they will have to produce either the valid Pollution Certificate or a "No Objection" for consuming coal issued by the Pollution control Board/ authority to which application for pollution certificate had been made.
- iii. The bidders whose Consent to Operate (CTO) has expired or is going to expire within the pendency of lifting and who are yet to receive valid NOC from the respective State Pollution Control Board against their renewal of CTO application already made are required to furnish the proof of application to the State Pollution Control Board along with an affidavit that the copy of Original Certificate will be submitted within 3 months from the date of expiry of CTO.
- iv. Those bidders whose CTO will expire during the pendency of lifting and who are yet to apply to the respective State Pollution Control Board for their renewal of CTO will submit an undertaking (in form of affidavit duly notarized) stating that they will submit the copy of application documents for renewal of CTO to the respective State Pollution Control Board under an affidavit declaring that the original CTO will be submitted within 3 months from the date of expiry of the CTO.



- It may be noted that by participating in the Exclusive e-Auction Phase-**5** of 2020-21, if applicable, the bidder shall be deemed to have undertaken that they will ensure the compliance of all the MoEF stipulations with regard to usage of coal in their respective Plants, absolving SECL from all the responsibility in this regard. The registered Bidders shall be required to record their acceptance after login, of the above undertaking along with Terms & Conditions of the e-Auction before participation in the actual Bidding Process.
- As per the approval of CIL Board, the enabling provisions for Change of mode from Rail to Road under Exclusive e-Auction is enclosed as Annexure-Y.

It may be noted that the qualified bidders shall be required to submit an additional affidavit (as per prescribed format available on SECL's website) affirming that coal will be utilized for their EUP only, along-with application for booking for each month.

For format of Bank Guarantee and other relevant details consumers are advised to visit the websites of Coal India Limited (www.coalindia.in) and SECL (www.secl-cil.in).

The websites, e-mail address & postal address etc. of the aforementioned service provider and SECL are given below: The websites, e-mail address & postal address etc. of the aforementioned service provider and SECL are given below:

 M/s M Junction Services Ltd, Godrej Water Side, 3rd Floor Tower 1, Plot V, Block DP, Sector V, Salt Lake Kolkata, West Bengal- 700091.

दूरभाष कं0/Ph No: 033-66106100

वेबसाईट/Website: http/www.coaljunction.in ई—मेल/E-Mail: coaljunction@mjunction.in

टोल-फ्री हेल्पलाइन/Toll-free Helpline: 1800-419-20001

2. Office Of The General Manager (Marketing & Sales) South Eastern Coalfields Ltd, Seepat Road, Bilaspur (C.G)

वेबसाईट / Website: www.secl-cil.in

संपर्कव्यक्ति/ContactPerson:GM (Marketing & Sales), SECL, Bilaspur

दूरभाष संo@Phone No/Fax No. : 07752-246322/246472

SECL reserves the right to modify the particulars of Exclusive e-Auction as above at any point of time, which would be duly notified on SECL's website i.e. www.secl-cil.in and also on Service Provider's website.

GM (Marketing & Sales)

Copy To:

- 1. Notice Board, M&S Dept., SECL, Bilaspur
- 2. DT (O), SECL, Bilaspur
- 3. DT (P&P), SECL, Bilaspur
- 4. CVO, SECL, Bilaspur
- 5. GM (M&S), CIL Kolkata
- 6. GM (System), SECL, Bilaspur–To please display this notice along with Annexures in the website of SECL
- 7. GM, SECL all Areas
- 8. GM (F), SECL Bilaspur
- 9. Chief Manager (F), Sales Finance, SECL Bilaspur
- 10. Chief Manager (Public Relation), SECL- To please make arrangement for printing this notice in Daily local/national newspapers for wide publicity.
- 11. All Sectional Heads, M&S Dept., SECL, Bilaspur
- 12. MJS Limited

ANNEX-I



(A MINIRATNA PSU) CIN: U10102CT1985G01003161

Regd. Office: Seepat Road, Bilaspur (CG) - 495 006 MARKETING & SALES DEPARTMENT

Phone: 07752-246322, Fax: 07752-246472
Website: www.secl.gov.in

No. SECL/BSP/M&S/FSA/425/LA/ 723

Date: 03.07.2020

NOTICE

Sub: Modifications to financial coverage arrangements for coal supplies through FSAs under linkage auction route with NRS consumers and under Special Forward & Exclusive e-Auction Scheme

All concerned are hereby informed that following modifications to financial coverage arrangements for coal supplies through FSAs under linkage auction route with NRS consumers and under Special Forward & Exclusive e-Auction Scheme have been received from CIL for implementation with immediate effect:

- (i) To do away with the requirement for BG towards financial coverage under the Usance LC payment mechanism for supplies for Non-regulated sector (linkage auction route) under FSAs, Special forward and Exclusive e-auction under payment through Usance LC for supply under road mode, as the payment required for release of coal is realised under the LC before issue of the Delivery orders.
- (ii) Reduction of the existing financial coverage of 30 days supplies for supply under rail mode to the FSA consumers of Non-Regulated Sector (linkage auction route) and acceptance of Financial coverage in the form of a banker's cheque/demand draft or a bank guarantee issued by an Acceptable Bank for an amount equal to the estimated 'As Delivered Price of Coal' for 10 (ten) days of Coal supplies, i.e. ACQ/36 subject to a minimum amount equivalent to the 'As Delivered Price of Coal' of 1 (one) rake-load. This revised mode of financial coverage shall also be applicable for Usance LC mode of payment for supplies by rail under Special forward and Exclusive e-auction schemes.
- (iii) The revised financial arrangements for the modes of payment under the various schemes of supply shall be as under:

Sl. No.	Scheme	Mode of Payment	Mode of Dispatch	Payment of Seven (7) days coal value	Financial Coverage of Ten (10) days coal value
(Centra Gencos 2 FSA for auction	FSA for Power sector (Central/State Gencos/IPPs)	Advance Payment	Any	No	No
		IRLC	Any	Yes	No
	POA 6	Usance LC	Any	Yes	No
	FSA for NRS Linkage auction route	Advance Payment	Rail	No	Yes
			Road	No	No
		IRLC	By rail and other modes	Yes	Yes
		Usance LC	Rail	Yes	Yes
			Road	No	No
3	Special forward/Exclusive e-auction	Usance LC	Rail	Yes	Yes
			Road	No	No

General Manager (M&S)

Distribution:

- 1. GM (QC), SECL, Bilaspur 2. GM, All Areas, SECL 3. All Second Heads, M&S Deptt., SECL Hqrs., Bilaspur
- 4. GM (F), SECL, Kolkata
 5. Chief Manager (Finance), SECL, Kolkata
 6. Manager (Min./M&S), SECL, Kolkata

- 7. ASM, All Areas, SECL 8. AFM, All Areas, SECL
- 9. Notice Board
- 10. Website

Copy for kind information to:

- 1. CMD, SECL
- 2. DT (P&P), SECL
- 3. G M (M&S), CIL, Kolkata



South Eastern Coalfields Limited

A MINIRATNA PSU I CIN: U10102CT1985GO1003161 Regd. Office: Seepat Road, Bilaspur (CG) - 495 006 MARKETING & SALES DEPARTMENT Phone: 07752-246322, Fax: 07752-246472 Website: www.sed.gov.in

No. SECL/BSP/M&S/33/Sr.ES/

Date: 17.07.2020

NOTICE

Sub. : Operation of Usance LC, IRLC and other financial functions including receiving of BGs in respect of coal supply at Bilaspur

This is for information of all concerned that consequent upon closure of SECL, Kolkata Office and shifting of its function to SECL, Bilaspur, it has been decided with the approval of Competent Authority,

- 1. Henceforth, the operation of Usance LC, IRLC and other financial functions including receiving of BGs in respect of Coal Supply will be carried out by Sales Finance, SECL Hqrs., Bilaspur.
- 2. The following two Banks as mentioned below have been identified for above purposes:

(i) State Bank of India, SME Branch, Galaxy Heights, Vyapar Vihar, Bilaspur (CG) – 495001 IFSC - SBIN0004177 Branch Code - 04177 Email - sbi.04177@sbi.co.in

(ii) A/c No. 1590002100001610 Punjab National Bank, Budhwari Bazar Branch, Bilaspur IFSC - PUNB0159000

- 3. BGs will also be received at Bilaspur with a condition that the same will be payable at Bilaspur.
- 4. The addressee at No. 2 in the BG format shall be mentioned as "Officer In-Charge, Sales Finance,

5. SECL reserves the right to modify the above notice without any prior intimation.

General Manager (M&S)

Copy to:

General Manager (Fin.)/HOD, SECL, Bilaspur

2) G M (Finance), SECL, Kolkata

3) TS to D (F), SECL, Bilaspur

4] TS to D T [P&P], SECL, Bilaspur

5] All Section Heads, M&S Deptt., SECL, Bilaspur

6) Manager (Fin./Sales Accounts), SECL, Bilaspur: He shall be looking after for receiving, verifying, operating & monitoring the LC, IRLC, BGs and keeping copies thereof. Original BGs however, will be sent by him for safe custody to designated Officer in BG Section of SECL Hars., Bilaspur.

7) SECL Website

8) Notice Board

Annexure-Y

Enabling conditions under Special Forward/Exclusive e-auction for exercising option for change of Mode from Rail to Road

- a) Successful bidders under Special Forward e-Auction or Exclusive e-Auction, sourcing coal through Rail mode with quantity leftover for supply may be given an additional option to take coal through Temporary Road Source(s) from the linked mines of the auctioned siding or any other source(s) as decided by the coal company considering availability of coal in the Temporary Road Source(s), logistics availability etc.
- b) The price payable by the consumer for supply of coal through Temporary Road Source would be the summation of:
 - A. Notified price applicable for regulated sector in case of Special Forward e-Auction or Notified price applicable for non-regulated sector in case of Exclusive e-auction, as the case may be.

AND in addition

- B. higher of the following
 - i. Highest % premium received on the Original Rail Source in the particular auction where the bidder had participated
 - ii. Highest % premium over notified price for the Temporary Road Source under any e-auction (i.e. all e-auctions under same scheme) during current financial year and last financial year (if available)
- c) This dispensation is to be offered against those Original Rail Source(s) where more than one month's rakes are pending to be supplied under Special Forward/Exclusive E-Auction
- d) Coal Company shall endeavor to re-instate the supplies from the Original/ Auctioned Rail Source as soon as possible.
- e) Coal Company shall ensure that no financial loss is incurred by them through the exercise of this option.
- f) Coal Company shall ensure that the exercise of this option does not affect the existing commitments from the chosen Temporary Road Source.
- g) Such a decision, whenever taken by the subsidiary coal company, should be executed in a transparent manner duly notifying the same on company website/ notice boards etc.

